discount rate and gold price as summarised in Table 19.3.1 to Table 19.3.6.

Based on the status of Cerro Corona on the normal life cycle of a mine and considering that the cashflow is always

positive, the IRR and payback period are not relevant measures for the Property

19.3 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed to ascertain the impact on NPV to changes in capital, operating costs,

discount rate and gold and copper prices as summarised in Table 19.3.1 to Table 19.3.6.

As it can be seen in the following sensitivity tables, NPV seems to be more sensitive to changes on copper (grade or

price) and operating cost, approximately $40 million each 5% variation and $45 million each 5% variation,

respectively. Therefore, we need to be very strict on the operating cost control and accomplishment, avoiding any

activities not considered in the estimates. On the other hand, NPV seems to be less sensitive to capital expenses

variation, as the remaining amount of capex is very low.

Table 19.3.1 illustrates the NPVs at a range of discount rates, operating cost forecasts and gold prices.

Table 19.3.1: NPV sensitivity to changes in gold price 99.53 % attributable

Gold Price— real -15 % -10 % -5 % 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

Gold Price ($/oz) 1,190 1,260 1,330 1,400 1,470 1,540 1,610

NPV (S million) 9 38 67 96 125 155 184

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

©
GEES Pieces

Table 19.3.2: NPV sensitivity to changes in gold grade 99.53 % attributable

Grade -15 % -10 % -5 % 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

NPY (§ million) 9 38 67 96 125 155 184

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

Table 19.3.3: NPV sensitivity to changes in copper price 99.53 % attributable

Copper Price — real -15 % -10 % 5% 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

Copper Price ($/Ib) 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.9

NPV (S million) -20 26 50 96 143 166 213

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

Table 19.3.4: NPV sensitivity to changes in copper grade 99.53 % attributable

Grade -15 % -10 % -5 % 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

NPV (S million) -23 17 57 96 136 175 215

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

Table 19.3.5: NPV sensitivity to changes in capital costs 99.53 % attributable

Capital costs -15% -10 % -5 % 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

NPY (S million) 108 104 100 96 92 88 84

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

Table 19.3.6: NPV sensitivity to changes in operating costs 99.53 % attributable

Operating costs -15 % -10 % -5 % 0% +5 % +10 % +15 %

NPV (S million) 230 185 141 96 52 7 -37

Qasnere>e Cineen Masenaa CDD 979%

a ee ee ee ee ae ees ae

Table 19.3.7: NPV sensitivity to changes in discount rate 99.53 % attributable

Discount rate 6.5 % 6.9 % 7.3% 7.7 % 8.1% 8.5 % 8.9 %

NPY ($ million) 102 100 OR 96 94 92 9]

Source: Cerro Corona CPR, 2023

The Qualified person’s opinion is that:

The key assumptions, input parameters and methods applied to the economic analysis are realistic, appropriate and

suitable for life-of-mine financial modelling.

The techno-economic model is correctly based on the relevant Mineral reserve mine plan physicals.

The recent historic assumptions used to test the Mineral reserve economic assumptions are appropriate.

The material assumptions have been found to be valid and used correctly in the techno-economic studies. The

discounted cashflow confirms economic viability with a NPV of $96 million at a discount rate of 7.7 %.